

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 643/2019

TANU KUMARI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SANTOSH TIWARY

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. In spite of being duly served, none appears for the respondent.
2. We have considered the facts of the case and grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and accept the same. Therefore, Petition bearing PA No.1488/2018 titled as "Mr. Santosh Tiwary v. Mrs. Tanu Kumari" pending before Family Court, Pune is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Patna.
3. The Family Court, Pune, shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.
4. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J
(B.R. GAVAI)

.....J
(VIKRAM NATH)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 23, 2023

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 643/2019

TANU KUMARI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SANTOSH TIWARY

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 23-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

For Respondent(s) M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR (N.P.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)